
AGENDA | Wednesday, May 12, 2010, 2:00­4:00 
Dry Creek Advisory Group 
Russian River Instream Flow & Restoration Program 
 
Location 
Healdsburg Community Center, Library 
1557 Healdsburg Ave. 
 
Contact Information 
Anne Crealock, Sonoma County Water Agency, 707‐547‐1948, annec@scwa.ca.gov 
 
 
Time  Agenda Item 

2:00  Welcome, Introductions & Updates 
 

2:10  Discussion with HDR: Draft Pipeline Feasibility Study  
Discussion, Questions & Feedback 
 

3:00  Discussion with Inter­Fluve: Draft Dry Creek Current Conditions Report 
Discussion, Questions & Feedback 
 

3:55  Wrap Up 

 

Welcome, Introductions & Updates 
After introductions, Anne and others gave several updates. They included: 

 Anne will be on maternity leave for several months starting in late July. During her 
absence, Ann DuBay will manage the Dry Creek Advisory Group. 

 Anne stated that some DCAG members had expressed interest in bringing more 
landowners into the group and said that everyone should invite any landowners 
they would like to the meetings. The group can also add members if the group 
expresses support and those landowners are willing to commit to attending 
meetings and reviewing documents. 

 Other items related to the Biological Opinion that aren’t generally discussed at the 
DCAG meetings, include changes to estuary management and flow on the mainstem 
Russian River. A Notice of Preparation of Environmental Impact Report has been 
prepared for estuary management. Public meetings are currently scheduled at the 
Jenner Community Center on May 19 and at Sonoma County Permit and Resource 
Management Department Meeting Room on May 20. More information and the NOP 
are available at www.sonomacountywater.org. Additionally, as mandated in the BO, 
the Agency has petitioned the State Water Resources Control Board to reduce flows 
in the Russian River for summer 2010. Public meetings are scheduled for May 27, 



June 2, and June 3. More information is available at http://www.scwa.ca.gov/public‐
notices/. 

 

Discussion with HDR: Draft Pipeline Feasibility Study 
Mark Hammer and Holly Kennedy from HDR were joined by Dawn Taffler and Timothy 
Monahan from Kennedy Jenks to give a PowerPoint presentation. (Please see PowerPoint 
Presentation at www.sonomacountywater.org/rrifr.) HDR last met with the DCAG on 
October 22, 2009 to seek input on screening criteria. They have now incorporated those 
ideas into their draft feasibility study. When it becomes available, the draft study will be 
distributed to DCAG members for review. Anne then referred the group to a handout for 
more information on the timeline for pipeline‐related work. 
 
The screening and evaluation process has 2 steps. First, the individual inlet, pipeline route, 
and outlet options go through an initial screening process to evaluate feasibility from a 
technical perspective. Next, the resulting set of individual options are combined into 
complete alternatives and evaluated more thoroughly according to engineering and 
environmental criteria. The result is a list of ranked alternatives, each including an inlet, 
route, and outlet. At this time, only the initial screening process has been completed.  
 
INLETS 
Four inlet options were included in the initial screening process:  

 a new inlet and tunnel through the left abutment (left side of dam) 
 a new head box at the existing outfall structure 
 a new integrated facility that would include partnering with the Corps on a new 

tunnel/pipeline tapping into the existing wet well (right side of dam) 
 a siphon over the top of the dam 

After the screening criteria were applied, two inlet options remained feasible: the headbox 
at the outlet/stilling basin and the tunnel/pipeline with the Corps. 
 
The inlet option is important because it determines, to a large extent, which routes are 
feasible. An inlet at the existing outfall structure does not produce as much water pressure 
as the Corps tunnel/pipeline through the right side of the dam. That pressure is needed, in 
some cases, to push water over hills on its way to the Russian River. 
 
PIPELINE ROUTES 
Northern route options include tunneling through the hills east of Lake Sonoma and Dry 
Creek, a pipeline down Dutcher Creek Road, and a pipeline down Canyon Road. Tunneling 
through the hills was quickly eliminated because tunneling through those types of rocks is 
very risky (shale, conglomerate, etc.). A northern route along Dutcher Creek Road was 
eliminated because it would require significant pumping to get the water over those higher 
elevations. The Canyon Road route is feasible in combination with the Corps tunnel 
through the dam because that inlet option provides enough pressure to push the water 
over the hills to Geyserville.  
 



The four Central routes include Dry Creek Road, West Dry Creek Road, access roads 
adjacent to the creek on the west side, and access roads adjacent to the creek on the east 
side of Dry Creek. All four routes passed the initial screening if the Corps tunnel inlet option 
is used. If the headbox inlet option is used then the Dry Creek Road and West Dry Creek 
Road routes become more problematic due to a lack of pressure to push the water over the 
topography. It was noted that the access road routes, however, would involve working with 
many property owners, creating a set of other challenges. All four routes are approximately 
the same length. 
 
A southern route to Mirabel/Wohler was eliminated due to the capacity limits at the 
existing ponds. 
 
OUTLETS 
Outlet design options fall into two categories: riverbank outfalls and diffusers. Various 
options in each category were including in the initial screening with varying results. One 
option, the screened riverbank outfall did very well under both categories. In many cases, 
options that did well under engineering criteria did not do well under fisheries criteria and 
vice versa. However, the consultant emphasized that the feasibility and potential impacts of 
each option varies considerably from site to site so more evaluation would be needed once 
potential locations are chosen.  
 
HDR screened various outlet locations, including a few on Dry Creek at Westside Bridge 
and near the confluence with the Russian River, and several on the Russian River at 
Geyserville, the Highway 101 overpass at Healdsburg, and near the confluence with Dry 
Creek.  
 
The inlet, route, and outfall options will be evaluated further according to both engineering 
and environmental criteria, including those created by the DCAG in October of 2009. 
 
Q&A 
Comment: West Dry Creek Road doesn’t go all the way to the dam. There are 3 properties 
that you’d need to get through. 
 
Response: HDR was aware of that and stated that access issues will be included in the 
evaluation of all the options. 
 
Question: Did you look at any options from the northern areas of Lake Sonoma to 
Cloverdale? 
 
Response: No. The project would run into the same or even greater problems getting over 
or through those hills. 
 
Question: What water elevations did you look at? 
 



Response: HDR looked at several, including a 1 in 100 year low lake level, and were 
conservative in the feasibility analysis. The average water level is about 440 feet but the 
worst case scenario considered was 280 feet.  
 
Question: Are you looking at impacts to the Russian River if the outlet is at Geyserville? 
What kind of fish impacts are we talking about? 
 
Response: Yes. HDR will look at it. There would be an impact at whichever location is 
chosen. On one hand, fish like cold water. On the other hand, the water will likely have 
lower dissolved oxygen levels. Fisheries biologists do this part of the analysis. 
 
Question: What kind of costs are we talking about? 
 
Response: There are too many factors and not enough design done to know but that 
information will be available later in the process. Tunnels are more expensive. Length of 
the pipeline is one factor but there are many other factors that would affect cost. 
 
Question: What about impacts at the outfalls?  
 
Response: Some designs are lower impact than others. The screened outfall is buried and 
has less of a visual impact. The radial injection well has arms that reach out and diffuse 
water slowly. You don’t know which option has the least impact until you look at the 
geology, hydrology, etc. of a specific site. More will be done to evaluate impacts of these 
options during the next stage of evaluation. 
 
Question: Why look at outlets in Dry Creek? Wouldn’t that defeat the purpose of the habitat 
enhancement? 
 
Response: The outlet locations on Dry Creek would be located in the bottom two miles. HDR 
would have to work closely with Inter‐Fluve to make sure that habitat enhancement of 
those bottom two miles is done to handle extra flow. 
 
Question: What kind of flow are we talking about? 
 
Response: From a 72‐inch pipeline, there would be a maximum of 180 cfs but generally it 
would be less than that. 
 
Question: Would multiple outlet locations reduce the impacts? Or would that be cost 
prohibitive? 
 
Response: In most cases, multiple outlets just end up creating multiple impact areas. It’s 
generally better to mitigate the impact in one area rather than multiple areas. 
 
Question: What water quality issues are going to be considered? 
 



Response: Water temperature, velocity, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, and others. Attraction 
flow shouldn’t be an issue for fish since all the hatchery flow will be going down Dry Creek.  
 
Question: Could cold water spots attract salmonids and therefore predators? That is a 
problem in some other river systems. 
 
Response: Right. That issue will be considered.  
 
Question: Could length of pipe affect dissolved oxygen? 
 
Response: HDR will be considering water quality before and after a run through a pipeline.  
 
Question: What happens to Dry Creek in the summer if the pipe is running 180 cfs? Does it 
go dry?  
 
Response: There are still minimum flow requirements in Dry Creek. The summer flow 
would be around 40‐60 cfs down Dry Creek.  
 

Discussion with Inter-Fluve: Draft Current Conditions Report 
Last summer, Inter‐Fluve collected data throughout much of Dry Creek to get a “snapshot” 
of Dry Creek’s current conditions. On January 27, they reported many of their findings to 
the Dry Creek Advisory Group and at a public meeting afterwards. Since then, they have 
compiled their data into a draft report. This report was distributed to all official members 
of the DCAG for review. Comments are due on May 14 at 5pm. Individuals were encouraged 
to talk to Anne for an extension if needed. Anne referred group to timeline handout. 
 
Inter‐Fluve’s studies are being conducted in two phases. First, Inter‐Fluve has just 
completed an inventory of Dry Creek’s current conditions. They have conducted field work 
and have collected other resources (past studies, aerial photos, discussions with 
landowners, etc.) to produce a current conditions report to describe watershed 
characteristics and history, hydrology, stream geomorphology and existing fish habitat as 
they stand today, and a preview of enhancement opportunities. Second, Inter‐Fluve will 
complete a feasibility and conceptual design. This phase will explore locations along Dry 
Creek and conceptual designs that may be feasible in those locations to provide coho and 
steelhead habitat. Inter‐Fluve will consider how hydrological, hydraulic, vegetative, 
geomorphic and other factors interact in order to design feasible projects that are 
sustainable and viable over time, given the challenges of high winter flows. Both system‐
scale and project‐scale feasibility will be considered. 
 
Inter‐Fluve will work on the feasibility analysis during the spring and summer of 2010. 
During the fall of 2010, Inter‐Fluve will work on concept designs and ranking of 
opportunities. During the summer of 2011, the Agency should be ready to break ground on 
a demonstration project along one mile of Dry Creek with a group of landowners who have 



volunteered to take part. The Agency hopes that this first mile will satisfy NMFS and DFG 
requirements so that it qualifies as the first of 6 miles of habitat restoration. 
 
Q&A 
Question about Table 8 on page 26: It looks like the units converting feet to meters in the 
table are wrong. Also, are these really the most recent thalweg measurements? They’re 
from 1984 and there should be some more recent data. 
 
Response: The units in the table are meters with standard deviations in parentheses, not 
feet to meter conversions. Inter‐Fluve will try to make the table caption more clear; it’s 
taken straight from the 1984 report we referenced. It includes the most recent data 
available regarding thalwegs on Dry Creek that resulted from a USACE effort to measure 
the same cross sections over time. The effort began in 1967 and the last known 
measurement was in 1984. Inter‐Fluve will take new measurements as part of the 
feasibility report at many of the same locations and compare them to the historic data to 
look at factors such as downcutting. Inter‐Fluve has also consulted USGS cross sections at 
Yoakim Bridge and other locations. The rating curves at Yoakim Bridge suggest significant 
changes at the location over the history of the gage (since 1960). 
 
Question: What’s an area of interest? 
 
Response: A few different approaches may be utilized to enhance rearing habitat:  
enhancing existing pools, seed riffles to break up especially long pools and glides, and off‐
channel alcoves and backwater habitats (where there is space to do this). The areas of 
interest are primarily wider areas in the creek corridor where there may be space to create 
channel alcoves and backwater habitats, which are especially beneficial for coho. Off‐
channel habitat would need to be hydrologically connected to the creek all year long. 
Comparing what they saw last year and this year (after the winter flows) will help them 
decide what configurations are sustainable through winter flows. Inter‐Fluve will be 
investigating areas of interest in addition to other locations over the next year. They’ll 
collect more data and do modeling to help prescribe specific projects for different sites. 
 
Question: Why are there such large gaps of time in your aerial imagery? Do you think it’s all 
you need to predict what you’ll see?  
 
Response: Inter‐Fluve included the aerial photos to show where the creek has moved over 
time and only included 3 overlapping images to make the figure less confusing. However, 
they’ve consulted aerial photos that were taken about every ten years starting in the 1940’s 
through just a few years ago. This has given them a pretty complete record of how the 
creek has moved. Additionally, aerial imagery has shown the changes in vegetation before 
and after Warm Springs Dam. After construction of the dam, the gravel bars became 
vegetated. This makes them hydrologically rough which focuses flow in the primary 
channel, which may locally cause incision. Slower flow over the rough gravel bars causes 
sediment to drop, thus building them higher. So the active channel deepens while the 
gravel bars get taller. 
 



Question: What about sediment supply? 
 
Response: Above Peña Creek, the flows are removing smaller particles from the gravel 
(armoring process). However, down near Westside Bridge/Mill Creek/confluence with the 
Russian River, sediment drops out when the River levels are high and flow backs up. This 
reach may be aggradational.  Between Pena Creek and Westside Bridge, conditions are 
more variable due to successive tributary sediment inputs and other factors. 
 
Question: How do you measure success? 
 
Response: The Water Agency has contracted with ESSA out of British Columbia to come up 
with an adaptive management framework to help the Agency define success as the work 
proceeds and lessons are learned along the way. This group is very experienced doing 
similar work in California and other areas in the west. 
 
Question: How many fish are we expecting to see as a result of these improvements? 
 
Response: According to page 282 of the BO, NFMS and DFG see the potential for 
approximately 50,000 to 150,000 juvenile stealhead and 30,000 juvenile coho.  
 
Comment: NMFS commented that staff has really liked Inter‐Fluve’s work thus far and has 
ground‐truthed some of their data with very good results. 
 
Comment: I feel there should be a technical advisory committee beyond the advisory group 
overseeing Inter‐Fluve’s work. There should be a hydraulic engineer reviewing Inter‐
Fluve’s report.  
 
Response: The technical advisory committee currently includes SCWA, NMFS, and DFG staff 
and includes expertise in geomorphology, fisheries, hydrology, etc. Once we get to the 
design stage, we’ll include engineers in the process. There will be an internal discussion 
with NMFS and DFG to decide whether or not to add technical advisors.  
  
Question: If a 72‐inch pipeline would carry a max if 180 cfs in the summer, what about 
winter flows? Landowners are concerned about winter flows.  
 
Response: The BO only requires the Agency to look at conveying summer flows. The 
decision about if and how to use the pipeline during the winter would be separate. That 
said, habitat enhancements will be planned to be viable considering higher winter flows. 
 

Wrap Up 
Anne reminded the group that, aside from verbal comments made today on Inter‐Fluve’s 
draft report, DCAG members can submit comments by mail, email, or fax. Also, when HDR’s 
draft report is ready, it will be distributed to DCAG members for their review. 


